## SENATE BILL No. 249

## By Senator Faust-Goudeau

12-23

AN ACT concerning hair braiding; amending K.S.A. 65-1928 and repealing the existing section.

Be it enacted by the Legislature of the State of Kansas:

Section 1. K.S.A. 65-1928 is hereby amended to read as follows: 65-1928. (a) The secretary of health and environment shall develop a brochure containing information about infection control techniques which are appropriate for hair braiding whether within or outside the salon setting. This brochure shall be made available through the department of health and environment's website or by mail, upon request, for a fee to cover the department of health and environment's printing costs.

- (b) The brochure shall contain a self-test with questions on the information contained in the brochure. For an individual engaged in hair braiding to be exempt from the practice of cosmetology under K.S.A. 65-1901, and amendments thereto, such individual shall complete the self-test part of the brochure and keep the brochure and completed self-test available at the location at which the individual is braiding hair.
- (c) Nothing in this section, in the provisions of article 19 of chapter 65 of the Kansas Statutes Annotated, and amendments thereto, or in the provisions of article 27 of chapter 74 of the Kansas Statutes Annotated, and amendments thereto, shall be construed to prohibit the providing of hair braiding services in a salon by an individual who is exempt from the practice of cosmetology under subsection (d)(2) of K.S.A. 65-1901, and amendments thereto, and in accordance with the requirements of this section.
- 26 Sec. 2. K.S.A. 65-1928 is hereby repealed.
  - Sec. 3. This act shall take effect and be in force from and after its publication in the statute book.